

No. 09-1279

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION AND  
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

AT&T INC. AND COMPTEL,  
*Respondents.*

---

On Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals for the Third Circuit

---

**REPLY BRIEF OF RESPONDENT COMPTEL IN  
SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

---

ADINA H. ROSENBAUM  
MICHAEL H. PAGE  
Public Citizen  
Litigation Group  
1600 20th Street NW  
Washington, DC 20009  
(202) 588-1000

MARY C. ALBERT  
*Counsel of Record*  
COMPTEL  
900 17th Street NW  
Suite 400  
Washington, DC 20006  
(202) 296-6650  
malbert@comptel.org

Counsel for COMPTEL

January 2011

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES. . . . . ii

REPLY BRIEF OF COMPTTEL. . . . . 1

A. The APA’s Definition of “Person” Does Not Displace the Ordinary Meaning of “Personal Privacy.”. . . . . 2

B. AT&T Cites No Authority in Which “Personal Privacy” Is Used to Refer to Corporate Interests.. . . . 6

C. The Context, Structure, History, and Purposes of FOIA All Demonstrate That “Personal Privacy” in Exemption 7(C) Refers Solely to the Privacy of Individuals.. . . . 10

    1. Exemption 7(F) and the Privacy Act . . . . . 11

    2. Exemption 6. . . . . 12

    3. Exemption 4. . . . . 17

    4. The Purposes of Exemption 7(C) . . . . . 18

CONCLUSION. . . . . 21

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Bast v. United States Department of Justice</i> , 665 F.2d 1251 (D.C. Cir. 1981). . . . .	18
<i>Davin v. United States Department of Justice</i> , 60 F.3d 1043 (3d Cir. 1995). . . . .	18
<i>Delaware River Stevedores v. DiFidello</i> , 440 F.3d 615 (3d Cir. 2006). . . . .	2
<i>Department of Air Force v. Rose</i> , 425 U.S. 352 (1976). . . . .	15
<i>FBI v. Abramson</i> , 456 U.S. 615 (1982). . . . .	16
<i>First National Bank of Boston v. Bellotti</i> , 435 U.S. 765 (1978). . . . .	10
<i>Ivanhoe Citrus Association v. Handley</i> , 612 F. Supp. 1560 (D.D.C. 1985). . . . .	13
<i>Judicial Watch, Inc. v. FDA</i> , 449 F.3d 141 (D.C. Cir. 2006). . . . .	14, 15
<i>Multi Ag Media LLC v. Department of Agriculture</i> , 515 F.3d 1224 (D.C. Cir. 2008). . . . .	12
<i>NLRB v. Robbins Tire &amp; Rubber Co.</i> , 437 U.S. 214 (1978). . . . .	16

<i>National Archives and Records Administration</i> <i>v. Favish</i> , 541 U.S. 157 (2004). . . . .	13, 14
<i>Ratzlaf v. United States</i> , 510 U.S. 135 (1994).....	16
<i>Sims v. CIA</i> , 642 F.2d 562 (D.C. Cir. 1980). . . . .	13
<i>Sullivan v. Stroop</i> , 496 U.S. 478 (1990).....	16
<i>United States Department of Justice v. Reporters</i> <i>Committee for Freedom of the Press</i> , 489 U.S. 749 (1989).....	9, 18
<i>United States Department of State v. Washington</i> <i>Post Co.</i> , 456 U.S. 595 (1982). . . . .	12
<i>United States v. Martin Linen Supply Co.</i> , 430 U.S. 564 (1977).....	8
<i>United States v. White</i> , 322 U.S. 694 (1944).....	9, 10
<i>Washington Post Co. v. United States Department of</i> <i>Agriculture</i> , 943 F. Supp. 31 (D.D.C. 1996). . . . .	13
<i>Washington Research Project, Inc. v. Department of</i> <i>Health, Education, &amp; Welfare</i> , 366 F. Supp. 929 (D.D.C. 1973). . . . .	14

**CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS, STATUTES,  
AND LAWS**

Administrative Procedure Act,	
5 U.S.C. § 551.....	3
5 U.S.C. § 551(2).....	3, 6
Freedom of Information Act,	
5 U.S.C. § 552(b)(4). . . . .	17
5 U.S.C. § 552(b)(6). . . . .	12, 15
5 U.S.C. § 552(b)(7)(F). . . . .	3
5 U.S.C. § 552(d). . . . .	17
15 U.S.C.	
§ 662(7). . . . .	5
§ 696(3)(E)(ii). . . . .	5
42 U.S.C.	
§ 6291(17). . . . .	5
§ 6291(40). . . . .	5
<i>Privacy Act of 1974,</i>	
Pub. L. No. 93-579, 88 Stat. 1896 (1974). . . . .	11
United States Constitution	
Amendment IV.....	7
Amendment V (Double Jeopardy Clause). . . . .	8

## OTHER AUTHORITIES

120 Cong. Rec. p. 17033 (May 30, 1974).....	12, 16, 19
p. 36626 (Nov. 20, 1974).....	19
Black’s Law Dictionary (9th ed. 2009).....	4
H.R. Rep. No. 1497, 89th Cong., 2d Sess. (1966). . . . .	12
William L. Prosser, <i>Privacy</i> , 48 Cal. L. Rev. 383 (1960). . . . .	7
Restatement (Second) of Torts (1977).....	9
S. Rep. No. 813, 89th Cong., 1st Sess. (1965). . . . .	15
Daniel J. Solove, <i>A Taxonomy of Privacy</i> , 154 U. Pa. L. Rev. 477 (2006). . . . .	7
United States Department of Justice, <i>Attorney General’s Memorandum on the 1974 Amendments to the Freedom of Information Act (1975)</i> .....	14
United States Department of Justice, <i>Attorney General’s Memorandum on the Public Information Section of the Administrative Procedure Act (1967)</i> .....	13
United States Department of Justice, <i>FOIA Update</i> , Vol. III, No. 4 (May 1982).....	13

United States House of Representatives, 103d Cong., 1st Sess., Report No. 103-104, <i>First Report by the Committee on Government Reform: A Citizen's Guide on Using the Freedom of Information Act and the Privacy Act of 1974 to Request Government Records</i> (May 1993).....	13
Webster's Third New International Dictionary (1961).....	3, 4, 18
